Department of Families,
Fairness and Housing

Kinship carers

Carer profile

As of the 23" of November 2020, there were Education

4,723 Kinship carers in Victoria Not completed VCE/equivalent _ 31
Completed up to VCE - 10%
More thoByCE_ up to Advanced _ 33%
ip/Dip/Cert lll/Cert IV
bocperoranares doroee. I 25+

546 kinship carers responded to the census

Gender
6.3% 93.7% 0%
male female other Employment commitment

Working part time _ 22<%
Looking after the home _ 19<
54 Average age Working full time _ 19
Retired _17%

Location

Household income

A 45%
Melbourne Rest of Victoria under $4ok [ 402,
sa0k - $69,909 [ GG 23

$70k - $99,000 [N 122
Average number of children cared for s10ok+ [ 142
I 53
2 [ 27

s-+ [N 17 %
s+ 13% 59% 16%  S%

Grandparent/ Aunt/Uncle Other relatives
Great-grandparent

Top 3 relationship to child

Aboriginal carers

_y
Culturally and

Linguistically Diverse carers

EY Sweeney

© 2021 Ernst & Young. All Rights Reserved. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation



Department of Families,
Fairness and Housing

Kinship carers

Carer experience

Top 3 motivations Top 3 Child challenges
66% 56+ 45
History Behavioural Learning
61% 50% 48% of trauma issues difficulties
Obligation/ Approached by To make a
motivation to  Child Protection positive difference Top 3 System challenges
care for Services in a child’s life
family/kin 59% 52% 50%
Lack of Lack of key Access to
consistency documentation practical support
in support

Top 2 reasons for placements ending

22% reunification with family Top 3 Sources of support

22% behavioural / mental health issues 39% 37% 28%

DFFH Agencies Support groups

Top 3 financial impacts personally Likelihood to continue caring

720, Used personal savings 27% 13% 21% 22% 18%

Regularly use own funds to pay for B Vvery likely M Likely M Neither Il Unlikely M Very unlikely

66% other expenses

(e.g. medical, dental, therapies)

Borrowed money from Reported negative impact
27+ family/friends 49, on social relgtionships

Carer needs and possible support
Navigating the system Support for complex needs Mental health and wellbeing

of total respondents of total respondents of total respondents
54% see this as a challenge 43% see this as a challenge 43% see this as a challenge

of total respondents of total respondents of total respondents

71% were unaware this 65% were unaware this 60% were unaware this
support was available support was available support was available
© 2021 Ernst & Young. All Rights Reserved. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation EY Sweeney



Foster carers

Department of Families,
Fairness and Housing

Carer profile

As of the 23" of November 2020, there were

1 ,066 foster carers in Victoria

51 8 foster carers responded to the census

Gender
13.9% 85.7% 0.4%
male female other
4 9 Average age
Location
60% 40%
Melbourne Rest of Victoria

Average number of children cared for

1 50%
2 [ 30
s-+ 16

5+ I3%

3%

Aboriginal carers

© 2021 Ernst & Young. All Rights Reserved. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Education

Not completed VCE/equivalent . 13%

Completed up to VCE . 9%
More than VCE up to Advanced - 320/
Dip/Dip/Cert lll/Cert IV °
More than Dip/Cert Il up to _
Bachelor’s degree & above 46%

Employment commitment

Woriing fu-time | 20
Working part-time | 27
Looking after _
the home 14%
Retired - 8%

Household income

Under $40k [ 990,
$a0K-$69,900 169
$70k - $99,999 [ 120,
sioox | 33+

Culturally and
Linguistically Diverse carers

6%

=
EY Sweeney



Department of Families,

Foster carers Fairness and Housing

Carer experience

Top 3 motivations Top 3 Child challenges
"~ 72 S7% a7
. havi | )
89 57 14 oftrauma  ieees O Gifficulties

Tomakea  To play a positive Prompted by Top 3 System challenges

positive part in the advertising/comm
difference ina community unications
child's life 63, 59, 55
Lack of key Lack of Navigating child
documentation  consistency protection
in support systems

Top 2 reasons for placements ending

Top 3 Sources of support

80+ 51 43

1 9% reunification with family Agencies Carer KaFE Peak &
Advocacy bodies

1 7% behavioural / mental health issues

. - Likelihood to continue caring
Top 3 financial impacts personally

O, () O, () ()
Regularly use own funds to pay for 43A’ 23/" 14/" 124’8
59% other expenses
(e.g. medical, dental, therapies) M Very likely M Likely M Neither [l Unlikely Il Very unlikely

58% Used personal savings

29 Y Reported negative impact
o

1 1% Unable to pay a utility bill on time on social relationships

Carer needs and possible support

Navigating the system Support for complex needs Mental health and wellbeing

of total respondents of total respondents of total respondents
55% see this as a challenge 44% see this as a challenge 32% see this as a challenge

of total respondents of total respondents of total respondents
4 1% were unaware this 32% were unaware this 32% were unaware this
support was available support was available support was available
EY Sweeney
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Permanent carers

Department of Families,
Fairness and Housing

Carer profile

As of the 23" of November 2020, there were

2,1 99 permanent carers in Victoria

302 permanent carers responded to
the census

Gender
10.3% 89.7% 0%
male female other

54 Average age

Location
57% 43
Melbourne Rest of Victoria

Average number of children cared for

I 48
> [ 30+

s-+ [ 18

5+ . 5o

—y
Beo, Aboriginal carers

© 2021 Ernst & Young. All Rights Reserved. Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation

Education

Not completed VCE/equivalent - 27%

Completed up to VCE l 6%
More than VCE up to Advanced - 31
Dip/Dip/Cert lll/Cert IV °
More than Dip/Cert Ill up to _
Bachelor's degree & above 36%

Employment commitment

Working full-time _ 192
Working part-tme | 22
the home 19%
retirect [N 13%

Household income

unser sao N 35
saok - $69,990 [ G 19+
$70k - $99,999 [ 9%

sioox [ 227

=
8° Culturally and
%0 Linguistically Diverse carers

EY Sweeney



Department of Families,

Permanent carers Fairness and Housing

Carer experience

Top 3 motivations Top 3 Child challenges
j 64 55% 46-.
History Behavioural Learning
61% 38% 27% of trauma issues difficulties
Tomakea Obligation/motivat Approached by Top 3 System challenges
positive ion to care for Child Protection
difference in a family/kin Services
child’s life 57 53% 52%
Lack of Lack of key Navigating child
consistency documentation protection
in support systems

Top 2 reasons for placements ending

Top 3 Sources of support

50+ a1 34

25 9, Behavioural / mental health issues Agencies Peak & DFFH
Advocacy bodies

24% Reunification with family

Likelihood to continue caring

Regularly use own funds to pay for 28% 13% 18% 22% 19%

71 % oOther expenses
(e.g. medical, dental, therapies) B Very likely M Likely M Neither [l Unlikely [l Very unlikely

Top 3 financial impacts personally

70% Used personal savings

40 o Reported negative impact
o

24‘7 Borrowed money from on social relationships
o

family/friends

Carer needs and possible support

Navigating the system Support for complex needs Mental health and wellbeing

of total respondents of total respondents of total respondents
52% see this as a challenge 42% see this as a challenge 39% see this as a challenge

of total respondents of total respondents of total respondents

60% were unaware this 52% were unaware this 52% were unaware this
support was available support was available support was available
EY Sweeney
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